Freedom of Information Act 2000 (FOIA) 

Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR)

– Belper Street Development Planning Application Number 20172032 

Your request for information has now been considered. The Council holds the information requested.

You asked:

1. The official reason for this planning application being recommended for refusal.

2. All correspondence between the Council and local stakeholders or representatives (constituents, councillors, local Members of Parliament) in which the planning application was discussed or referenced. This correspondence can be emails and /or letters.

3. Please include all letters, emails, mobile phone messages and petitions of objection to the proposed development from the date of the application being made to 09/01/2018, if not already included in point 2.
http://rcweb.leicester.gov.uk/planning/onlinequery/Details.aspx?AppNo=20172032
4. The dates and times when the planning officer or any senior planning officer have met formally or informally with the City Mayor or any Assistant mayor or any councillor or any local MP where the above application was discussed, including the dates and times of any phone calls made to or received from the above persons where the above application was discussed.

5. Content of any discussions stated in point 4. above.

6. Date, time and content of all emails and reports received by the Planning Officer or her seniors from the Local Highways Authority and the Director of Noise (noise team) in relation to the application above from the date of the application being made to 09/01/2018.

Answer:

The limit for complying with a request for information from one person (or a linked series of requests purporting to come from several people) is £450 (charged at a rate of £25 per hour of staff time to determine, identify, extract and retrieve the requested information). 

The Council can refuse a request if it estimates that the cost of compliance would exceed this limit. This provision is found at Section 12 of the FOIA and similar provisions exist under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004 (EIR) at Regulation 12 (4) (b) where a request is judged to be manifestly unreasonable.

When calculating the costs of complying with these requests, which would require an extensive search in a number of locations the Council can aggregate (total) the costs of all related requests it has received within 60 working days from the same person or from people who seem to be working together. 

To explain further, under Section 12 (4) of the FOIA, if two or more requests are made to a public authority by one person or by a group of people requesting the same or similar, related information, then the estimated cost of complying with any of the requests is to be taken to be the estimated total cost of complying with all of them.
Further to this, under Section 5 (2) of the Freedom of Information and Data Protection (Appropriate Limit and Fees) Regulations 2004, requests can be aggregated where:
(a) the two or more requests from one person or from several people who appear to the Public Authority to be acting in concert and relate, to any extent, to the same or similar information, and 
(b) those requests are received by the public authority within any period of sixty consecutive working days

In this instance the Council has received several requests regarding this matter within such a time period and it therefore applies these provisions as the estimated cost of compliance would exceed the £450 limit advised above. No disclosure of requested information will be made in this instance.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance and Risk
Leicester City Council

Legal Services
4th Floor City Hall

115 Charles Street

Leicester  LE1 1FZ
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

